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June 21, 2006

The Board of Trustees

Connecticut State Teachers’ Retirement System
21 Grand Street ' SR
Hartford, Connecticut 06106

Re: Preliminary Report of Five Year Experience Study and Assﬁmption Review
Dear Members of the Board: -~ -

The results of the 5 year preliminary actuarial investigation of experience of the Connecticut
State Teachers® Retirement System are presented in this report. The investigation was conducted
for the purpose of reviewing the actuarial assumptions used to value the actuarial liabilities of the
Comnecticut State Teachers® Retirement System and to determine the annual State contribution

amount.

The investigation was based upon the member census data and the asset information furnished by
your Administrator and Staff annnally to enable us to prepare the regular biennial actuarial
valuations of the System as well as supplemental valuations to determine the impact of proposed
plan changes. From these annual data submissions we. wete able to extract information concerning
members who died, withdrew, became disabled or retired during the last 5 years. -

The mveétigation covered the 5 year period from July 1, 2001 to June 30, 2005, and was carried
out using generally accepted actuarial principles and techniques.

We believe that the proposed actaarial assumptions that are the result of this investigation
represent reasonable estimates of future experience of the Connecticut State Teachers’

Retirement System.
Respectfully submitted,

£

Larry Langer, ASA, EA, MAAA

i i

Brian F. Dumn, ASA, EA, MAAA
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2001-2005 EXPERIENCE STUDY
- INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW

Each year, member census data and asset information regarding the Connecticut State Teachers’
Retirement System (CSTRS) is provided to Gabriel, Roeder, Smith & Company in order to perform
biennial valuations to determine the State’s annual contribution amount and to perform supplemental
valuations, as needed, to determine the impact of proposed changes to the Retirement System. A
éritical element in preparing these actuarial valuations is the assumptions that must be made -

regarding the firture experience of the System with regard to the following risk areas:

e Rates of termination of active members.
¢ Rates of disability among active members.
. Rates of retlrement ‘among actlve members.
~ & Rates of mortallty among active members refirees, and beneﬁc1anes
» Patterns of salary increases to active members. -

» Long-texm rates of mvestment return to be generated by the assets of the System

Assumptions should be carefully chosen and continually monitored. An unrealistic set of

assumptions can lead to:

e Understated costs resulting in either an inability to pay benefits when due, or sharp -
increases in required contributions at some point in the future;

e Overstated costs resulting in either benefit levels that are kept below the level that
could be supported by the computed rate, or an unnecessarily large burden on the -
current generation of members and taxpayers.

A single set of assumptions will not be suitable indefinitely. Relevant circumstances change, and our
understanding of these circumstances (whether or not they are changing) also changes. The set of
assumptions is then adjusted to reflect basic experience trends -- but not random year-to-year
fluctuations. Actuarial assumptions were last revised with the Retirement Board’s approval

preceding the June 30, 2002 regular actuarial valnation.
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2001-2005 EXPERIENCE STUDY
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS — DECREMENT ASSUMPTIONS

Termination Experience. Termination during the period studied were greater than assumed. The
proposed rates were adjusted to bring them closer to actual experience during the period. Details are

reported in Section C.

Disability Experience was very close to the assumed rates for females, Males experienced fewer
disabilities than assumed, particularly at later ages. The proposed male ratés were adjusted to bring

them closer to recent experience. Details are reported in section D.

Retirement Experience was studied separately for early, proratable and unreduced (nonnal)
retirement. The number of retirements (all cIasmﬁcatmns) was higher fhan assumed for males during -
the period. The number of unreduced retirements for females was about the same as assumed while
there were a lower number of proratable‘retlrements and a higher number of garly yetirements. The
proposed rates were adjiisted o bring them closer to recent experience. Details are reported in

-Secﬁon E.

Retired Life Mortality was found to be less than expected for both males and ferales. The
proposed rates were adjusted to bring them closer to recent experience and to mclude a small margin

for fature increases in life expectancy. Details are repoxtcd in Sectxon F.

Active Member Morthlity R.;attes were not explicitly studied. It is often vei:y difﬁcult fo
differentiate, in the data, between deaths and other terminations. This may be due to the fact that
members w1th impaired heaith often leave active employment before death occurs (e.g., some
become non- Vested terminations or disability retirees). The proposed mortality rates are based on the
same mortality table as is recommended for retired life mortality. In aggregate, the tables include a

small margin for future increases in life expectancy. Details are reported in Section F. -

Connecticut State Teachers’ Retivement System A._Z




SUMMARY OF DECREMENT EXPERTENCE

2001 - 2005
Expected ,
Decrement Risk Area Actual Present | Proposed Change '
WTermination - Total 3,601 6,751 - 7.622 871
Disability 203 u7 | 241 )
Unreduced (Normal) Retirement. 4,156 3,961 4,096 135
Proratable Retirement - 315 333 - 307 (26)
Early Retirement 3,283 2739 | 3,075 336
Mortality - Retired Members and Beneficiaries - R o
Male : 640. 786 | 623 (163)
Female 1,549 1,591 1,491 (100)

The table above shows the nuriber of people who left the active or retired population for various

reagons duting the study period. - Results are shown for both. the actual number in each risk area and

'the expected number. The actual numbers are the resalt of a year-to-year comparative analysis of the

valuation data. The expected numbers are shown for both the current assumptions and the proposed

assumptions. The change column is the difference between what was expeoted based on the current

assumptions during the study period and what the expected number would have been had the

proposed assumptions been in place during that périod.

Connecticut State Teachers’ Retirement System



© 2001-2005 EXPERIENCE STUDY
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS — ECONOMIC ASSUWTIONS

Economic agsumptions include Iong-terrﬁ rates of investment return and wage inflation (the across-
the-board portion of salary increases). Unlike demogréphic activities, economic activities do not lend.
themselves to analysis sélely on the basis of internal historical patterns because both salary increases
and investment return are more affected by éxternal forces: namely inflation, general productivity
changes and changes m financial markets. Estimates of economic activities are generally selected on '
the basis of the long-term expectations in an inflation-free environment and then both are increased

by some provision for long-term inflation.

T inflation and/or productivity increases are higher than expected, actual rates-of salary increase and -
investment retufn are likely to exceed the assumed rates. Salaries increasing faster than expected
produce unexpected liabilities. Investment retmfn exéeeding the agsumed rates (Whether dﬁe to.
fnanager performance, change in the mix of assets, or general inflation) results in unanticipated -
assets. To the extent that inflation, producﬁﬁty, and other factors have about the same effect on both
sides of the balance sheet, these additional assets and liabilities can offset one another over the long-

term.

Current economic assumptions for CSTRS are as follows:

Investment Rei:urn | 8.50%
Wage Inflation 4.00

Spread : C e 4.50%

Wage Inflation. The long-terr .1 rate of increase in National Average Earnings since 195.0 is higher
than the current CSTRS assumption (sce schedule on page A-7). It is expected that, in the longTun,
salary increases in all parts of the country will be close to the national averages. However, few

economists are forecasting a repeat of the high inflation rates expetienced in the 1970s, No specific

price inflation assumption is used in the valuation. However, the data on page A-7 suggests that

wages have risen faster than prices in recent times.

Connecticut State Teachers’ Retirement System A-4




2001-2005 EXPERIENCE STUDY
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS — ECONOMIC ASSUMPTIONS s

Pay Increase Rates (nierft and longevity portion) were on average slightly loweér than assumed,
particularly when service is higher than 10 years. The recommended adjustments that were made are

small in aggregate. Details are reported in section G.

Investment Return and Spread. The CSTRS target asset mix is about 70% in equities and similax

risk level investments. The investment policy target asset allocation is shown below. Gross real market -
returns (the difference between recognized investment return and wage inflation without provision for
expenses) for balanced portfolios have averaged approximately 5% over the last 56 years ending in

2005 (see schedule on page A-7). Oy hindsight will tell whether that experience represents a retum to

much lower eamings levels, or whether it is a temporary effect that will be reversed in due time.

“The current net real return assumption is 4.50% (8.50% nominal less 4.00% assumed wage inflation). .
This 4.50% spread is reasonable Tt would also be reasonable to set the spread at 4.0% in conjunction
with this experience study. We tested a net teal Tetum assumption of 4.0% for the ensuing five year
period. Adding a 4.0% spread to an undetlying wage inflation rate of 4.0% would produce a nominal
rate of net investment return of 8.0%. Adding a 4.0% spread to an underlying wage iiiflation rate of
4.5% would maintain the current nominal rate of pet investment return of 8.5%. To assist the Boardin

considering these alismatives, we have shown the related contribution rates on page B-1.

Connecticut State Teachers’ Retirement System



2001-2005 EXPERIENCE STUDY
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS — ECONOMIC ASSUMPTIONS

The relationship between economic assumptions based on the current 4.5% spread is illustrated below:

A
Spread Implied Net Real
1= 4..5% _ Return = 5.50%
* 4.00%
. Net Assumed : : . :
Rate _ . Y
=8.50% : : \ L
Real Wage
Price Inflation
C =3 00% Growth = 1.00%
L : : ]
Investment Refurn ' Wage Growth

The Retirement Board may find it helpful to review the following results of the 2004 National

Education Association Survey, Characteristics of Large Public Education Pension Plans, 2004.

Median Actuarial
Assumptions
Investment Return 8.00%
General Inflation 3.50%

The 2004 survey obtained results from 78 public retirement systems; covering teachers, school

| smployees, and general employees. These plans cover 9.7 million active plan members and 4.2

millon retiree/beneficiaries.

Connecticut State Teachers’ Retirement System A-6
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Basic Series Vear-by-Year Total Returns (1926-2005)
For a type of investment,

Red means a REAL Return less than 3% For Inflation,
[(Total - Inflation) < 3%} RED meaws a purchasing power loss
Inmermediate
Large Small Long-Term Long-Term Term Us.
Company Company - Cerporate Govemment Govemment Treasury
Year Stocks Stocks Baonds EBonds Eonds Bills Inflation *
1926 11.62 0,28 137 777 538 327 NS
1927 3745 22,10 744 £93 ’ 4.52 312 208
1928 43,61 39,69 284 - nle 092 3,56 097
1928 -BA2 -51.36 ) 327 117 6.01 475 _ 020
1830 2490 -38,15 B 788 . 466 672 2.41 503
1931 4334 4975 . L1885 531 232 1.67 952
1932 819 539 1632 16.84 8.81 0.96 1030
1633 5399 142 §7 1038 | 007 182 030 ©o08
1534 144 2422 1384 10.03 9.00 016 . - 203
1535 4767 015 961 488 7.01 017 Co- 299
1936 33.92 64.80 T84 1.52 3.06 018 121
1937 -35.03 -1 C27s 023 156 031 310
1938 3112 . 3280 } 513 533 . 628 002 278
1938 . -0.41 0.35 - 597 5.94 4.52 0,02 -0.48
1943 078 E18 339 509 T 2% 050 - - 056
1951 -11 59 -9.00 273 093 950 006 P 872
1942 2034 44 51 260 - 322 194 027 ]
1843 2550 28 37 2383 208 281 0.35 316
- 1944 1875 572 473 <) B R 033 =3
1945 36 44 7361 © 408 10.73 ¥ 033 325
1946 807 «1163 172 010 100 035 1816
1847 - byl 092 234 162 08] 550 : g0l
1948 550 21 L 44 - 340 185 o8l . 2
1949 - 1879 19.75 331 5.45 2.32 110 -1.80
1850 31T 3895 212 0.06 %2 1:20 579
1851 : 2402 730 - 249 385 036 148 587
1952 1837 -, 3 35 . 116 163 1.66 [
1953 -0.98 T 84l . i 323 182 ¢62
1954 52.62 - 6058 518 718 268 . 0.8 050
1955, 3156 20.44 048 -2 CLEs 151 . T 037
1956 ° 656 © 428 81 - 559 42 246 286
. 1957 -1078 L. 1457 871 746 784 3,14 - 302
1958 - 4336 - S 6Ase o222 409 128 154 176
1956 11.86 L1640 097 +2.26 039 2.95 1.50
1960 047 29 . 907 S 1176 2 66 148
1961 26.89 - Y- B 482 67 - 185 .o213 067
1962 873 C 1180 785 - 689 536 273 122
1963 2280 t..23s - czle . 12 164 - 312 ) 165
1964 16.48 T35 477 . 351 404 : 354 119
1965 1245 .41 7S 046 - b7 102 © 383 192
1966 -10.06 B 030 © 365 469 476 3.35
1967 2398 §3.57 495 -6.18 10 421 304
1968 1106 ©oase7 257 .26 i 454 -521 472
1969 -850 - -25.05 -3.0% - -0.74 638 611
1970 401 —1743 1837 1211 1685 . 652 N ¥
151 1431 1650 1101 1323 872 439 - - 338
1572 1898 C 443 : 7.26 569 516 384 . 341
1573 -i4 65 3090 - 114 : 1.1} 461 483 - 880
1974 2647 . . -1995 . 308 438 560 8.00 S 1220
1675 T A T 14.64 ©o..90 743 530 Ton
1976 2384 . - 5738 18.65 1675 1287 508 - - 481
1977 At 2538 - 1.7} - 069 141 512 §.77
1978 656 2346 007 -£.18 348 7.i8 503
1978 18.44 43.46 -4.18 : -123 . 4.09 10.38 1331
1980 - 3242 3088 262 395 331 1124 1240
L1981 49t 1338 - 096 186 9.45 14 71 3.94
1982 2141 2801 4379 4036 2910 1654 . 387
1983 2251 3967 470 D65 141 880 580
1984 627 -6.67 1639 15.48 14 02 5,85 395
1985 3216 24 66 . 3009 3057 20,33 772 377
1986 1547 585 1985 2453 15.14 516 B
1987 523 - 530 - -a27. -2 290 547 441
1988 1681 2287 - 10.70 967 . 610 635 442
1589 31,49 10.18 1623 18.11 13,29 837 4,65
1590 317 21 36 -~ 678 (AT 973 781 613
1991 3055 4463 19 89 19.30 1546 540 306
1592 767 2335 939 3.05 : 7.19 351 290
1993 999 20.68 1319 18.24 .24 290 275
1994 1.31 31 . 576 177 544 390 267
1595 37.43 34.46 27.20 31.67 16.80" 560 254
1996 2267 1762 140 £.93 Z10 521 oo
1997 1336 2278 1295 ¢ 1585 238 526 170
1998 28.58 B 1078 15.06 1021 4.86 L 61
1599 21.04 29.79 : =143 -8.96 -277 4.48 268
2006 Bl 358 12 87 21.48 1259 559 139
2001 1188 2277 1065 3.1 7.62 3183 £33
2002 2210 1328 1633 17.84 1293 165 238
2003 2870 8070 527 145 240 102 188
2004 1087 1839 872 8.51 215 126 3.26
2005 49] 560 587 7.81 136 298 343
P

her to Decenber CPRU (1982-34=100, when avallable), not

Gabriel, Roeder, Smith & Company fom SEBI Yearbook * Caltulated using I
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Termination Experience




TERMINATION EXPERIENCE

A termination occurs when a member separates from active status in the Retirement System for a
Teason other than rdisability, death, or retirement. At the time of separation from active status the
member may be either vested or non-vested. Termination experience was measured by years of

service for those terminating with up to 10 years of service and by age for those terminating with

more than 10 years service.

For the putpose of applying termination zates in the valuation, the rates used are from a service-based
table for an initial period of employment. Aﬁér'the initial petiod, the rates are selected from the age-
based table. The ten-year period for the service-based table provides a model for the termination
assumpﬁoh as this ?erﬁodAcoﬁ'es:i)dnds t6 the sérvice requifement for vesting. This service-based
versus age-based assumption may be more simply stateci By saying that the likelihood of termination

is more closely related to service prior to vesting and age after vesting.

Connecticut State Teachers’ Retirement System -1




TERMINATION EXPERIENCE
MALE l\’IEMBERS WITH UP TO 10 YEARS OF. SERVICE

There were 1,506 actual terminations of maIe plan members with up to 10 years of service compared
to 1,224 anticipated based on the current assumption during the five year penod under review. We

propose that more tenmnauons be assumed for future valuations as summanzed below.,

Summary of Experience and Proposed Assumption

_ Expected
Rates ' Terminations
Service Terminations Exposure Crude Present Proposed Present Proposed

-0 304 .. 1300 02338 00975 01400 . 127 - 182

1 395 - 4428 0.0892 0.0775 0.0850 343 7 376

2 233 0 4,037 0.0577 0.0525 0.0550 212 222

3 17 3,684 0.0486 0.0375 0.0450 138 166
4 125 3,380 0.0370 0.0350 0.0350 - 118 118

5 ' 80 B 2,922 0.0274 0.0350 0.0250 102 73

6 65 . 2,528 0.0257 0.0350 0.0240 88 61

7 51 2,182 - 0.0234 0.0200 0.0230 44 50
8 40 1,830 0.0219 . 0.0200 0.0220 37 40

9 ' 34 1,513 0.0225 0.0100 0.0210 15 32
Totals 1,506 - 27,804 0.0542 0.0440 0.0475 1,224 1,320
- Ref ' ' 266 407

0.25

-l [ 1§
020 -
0.15 4
L™

0.10 -

0.05 -

OuOO T 1 T 1 T T T 1 T 1

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 3 S
Years of Service
f - Actual Experience e Present Assumptions m = Proposed Assumptions J

Connecticut State Teachers' Retirement System o2



o TERMINATION EXPERIENCE
FEMALE MEMBERS WITH UP TO 10 YEARS OF SERVICE

There were 3,821 actual terminations of female plan members with up to 10 years of service
compared to 4,523 anticipated based on the current assumption during the five year period under

review. We propose that more terminations be assumed for future valuations as summarized below. . -

Summary of Experience and Proposed Assumption
s : Expected
Rates © . - Terminations

Service Terminations Exposire Crude  Present Proposed Present Proposed

803 . 3537 02284 01000 01200 - 354 424

0
1 S 1,312 13,669  0.0960 0.0750 0.0900 .. 1,025 1,230
2 963 12,680 0.0759  0.0550 0.0700 . 697 888
3 720 11,498 0.0626 0.0500 - 0.0600 575 690
4 564 10,269 . 0.0549 0.0500 0.0550 - 513 565
3 472 9,090 0.0519 0.0450 0.0500 409 455
6 372 7,782 0.0478 0.0450 0:0450 - 350 350
7 263 - 6,665 ~ 0.0395 0.0400 .  0.0356 = 267 233
8 207 5,840 0.0354 0.0300  0.0300 175 175
9 140 5,272 0.0266 0.0300 0.0250 158 132
Totals 5,821 86,302 0.0674 0.0524 0.0596 4,523 5,142
Ref - 267 408
025 A
—
0.20 4
04.15.—
oy
0.10 7 - .
Yoy
% — ‘
T m co— :
0051 ' e
* 0.00 : — ;
0 3 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
_ Years of Service
r - Actuai Experience e Dy osenit Assumptions m = Proposed Assumptions

Connecticut State Teachers’ Retirement System




TERMINATION EXPERIENCE

MALE MEMBERS WITH 10 OR MORE YEARS OF SERVICE

“There were 254 actual terminations of male plan members with 10 or more years of service compared

to 199 anticipated based on the current assumption during the five year period under review. We

propose that more terminations be assumed for future valuations as summarized below.

.Summary of Experience and Proposed Assumption

Expected
S o : - Rates Terminations
Age Terminations Exposure Crude Present Proposed Present Proposed
Under 40 17 1720 00099 00150 0020 . 26 21
40-44 33 2,888 0.0114 0.0125 0.0120 36 . 35
45-49 59 4,327 0.0136 0.0125 0.0130 - 54 56
50-54 o1 3,541 0.0257 0.0150 0.0240 .53 85
55-59 54 1,189 0.0454  0.0250 0.0400 - 30 _48
Totals 254 13,665 0.0186 0.0146 0.0179 19% 245
Ref 492 735
0.05 1
0.05 A o
0.04 - ’
0.04 .3
<
0.03 _ & :
0.03 4 -w-@
w
5.02 - L # /
0.02 = ; - - m _@-_'
0.01 A ——
0.01 -
0.00 : T T !
Under 40 49-44 45_-49 50-54 55-59
[ = Actual Expetience s Pregent Assumpticnts w = Proposed Assumptions

Connecticut State Teachers’ Retirement System
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- FEMALE MEMBERS WITH 10 OR MORE YEARS OF SERVICE

TERMINATIONS EXPERIENCE

There were 1,020 actual terminations of ferale plan members with 10 or more yeats of service

compared to 805 anticipated based on the current assumption during the {ive year petiod under

review. We propose that more terminations be assumed for future valuations as summarized below.

Summary of Experience and Proposed Assumption

Expected
_ Rates Terminations
- Age .. _Terminations Exposure Crude Present Proposed Present Proposed
" Under 40 305 7,452 0.0409.  0.0250 0.0350 186 . 261
40-44 167 - 9,512 0.0176 . 0.0150 0.0160 143 152
45-49 166 ‘14,136 0.0117 0.0100 0.0110 141 155
~ 50-54 - 224 15,471 0.0145 0.0125 0.0130 193 201
55-59 158 8,121 0.0195 0.0175. 0.0180 142 146
Totals 1,020 - - 54,692 0.0186 0.0147 0.0167 805 515
Ref ' 493 736 .
0.05
0.04 T—
0.04 - %
%
0.03
0.03
0.02
0.02 -
0.0% +
0.01 A
0.00 - { v

Under 40

40-44

45-49
_ Age

50-54

55-59

Actual Experience

e Present Assumptions

= = Proposed Assumptions J

Connecticut State Teachers’ Retirement System
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DISABILITY EXPERIENCE
MALE MEMBERS WITH 5 OR MORE YEARS OF SERVICE.

There were 51 disability retirements for male members with 5 or more years of service compared to
73 anticipated based on the current assumption during the five year period under review. We propose

that fewer disability retirements be assumed for future valuations as summarized below.

Summary of Experience and Proposed Assumption

Expected
_ ' Rates Disabilities
Age Disabilities - Exposure Crude.  Present Proposed Present Proposed
25.29 . 0. . 622 00000 0.0005  0.0005 0 0
30-34 0 3,684  0.0000 0.0003 0.0005 1 2
35-39 2 4,012 0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 2 2
40-44° 3 4,201 0.0007 0.0005 - 0.0010 2 4
45-49 11 6,440 0.0017 0.0020 0.0020 13 i3
50-54 18 4,487 0.0040 0.0065 0.0046 = 29 21
55 and over 17 © 2,612 0.0065 . 0.0100 0.0095 26 25
Totals : 51 26,058 0.0020 0.0028 0.0026 73 67
o . 13405 312%065 :
0.01 -
0.01 4~
0.01 -
0.00 4
0.00
0.00 -
0.00
0.00
2529 30-34 35-3% 40-44 45-49 50-54
Age
r = Actual Expetience wmmmen Present Assutnptions = = Droposed Assu.mpﬁonsJ

Connecticut State Teachers' Retivement System




DISABILITY EXPERIENCE
FEMALE MEMBERS WITH 5 OR MORE YEARS OF SERVICE

There were 152 disability retirements for female members with 5 or more years of service compared -
to 174 anticipated based on the current assumption during the five year petiod under review. We

propose that no change in disability retirements be agsumed for futore valuations as summarized

below. :
Summary of Experience and Proposed Assumption
' Rates Disabilities
Age Disabilities Exposure  Crude Present - Proposed Present Proposed
25-29 0 2,575 0.0000 0.0005 0.0005 1 1
30-34 1 11,524 0.0001 - 0.0003 - 0.0003 4 4
35-39 - ~ - 3. 114,437 . 0.0003 0.0004 . 0.0004 .5 5
40-44 , 10 13,141 0.0003 0.0009 0.0009 12 12
45-49 21 21,468 0.0010 0.0014 0.0014 30 30
50-54 58 19,9080 - 0.0029 - 0.0034 . 0.0034 69 . 69
55 and over 59 10,534 0.0056 0.0050 0.0050 53 53
Totals 152 90,659 0.0017 0.0019 0.0019 174 174
B : 135%0.5 135%0.5
@2
0.00 -
0.00 -
0.00 - : 3
0.00 1
0.00 +
0.00
0.00 -
0.00 - .
000 . T _— T T - T : - 1
25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 _4_!-5-49 50-54
Age
17 = Actual Experience s Pregent Assumptions = s« Proposed Assumptions J
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RETIREMENT EXPERIENCE
MALE MEMBERS ELIGIBLE FOR UNREDUCED AGE AND SERVICE RETIREMENT

There were 1,688 unreduced age and service retirements for eligible male members compared to .
1,424 anticipated based on the current assumption during the five year period under review. We
propose that more unreduced age and service retirements be assumed for future valuations as

summarized below,
‘Summary of Experience and Proposed Assumption
Expected
. ‘ _ Rates Retirements
Age " Refirements Exposure Crude . . Present Propesed Present Proposed
Under 55 5 28 . 0178 02500 02750 7 8
55 3 12 ~ 0.2500 0.3500 03850 4 5
56 31 . 58 0.5345 0.3500 03850 20 22
57 - 194 454 04273 0.3500 03850 155 175°
58 256 655 0.3508 03500 0.3850 229 252,
39 225 622 " 0.3617 0.3500 - 0.3850 218 239
60 297 1,077 02758 02000  0.2200° 215 237
.6l 202 588 0.2936 0.2300 0.2530 158 174
62 105 454 0.2401 0.2300 0.2530 104 115
.63 103 327 03150 02500 02750 82 90
T 64 65 209 03110 ~ 0.2500 0.2750 .52 57
65 51 136 0.3750 0.3300 03630 45 49
66 31 84 0.3650 0.2500 0.2750 21 23
67 12 56 02143  0.2500 0.2750 14 15
68 18 45 0.4G00 0.2500 0.2750 i1 12
69 S 29 0.3103 0.2500 0.2750 7 8
Totals 1,611 4,934 1,346 1,481
70 & Over*® 77 78 09872  1.0000 1.0000 78 78
Total 1,688 5,012 804dx} 804x1.1 1,424 1,556
060 -
| ]
0.50 <~
0404 . =
030 4
_——
0.20 -
(.10 1
0.00 - T T T T T T T T ; ‘ T 1
55 56 357 58 5% 60 6l 62 63 64 65 65 67 68 69
Age
r - Actual Experience e Present Assumptions = #= Proposed AssumptionsJ

* Present and pmpo&ed raies equal 1.000.
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RETIREMENT EXPERIENCE
FEMALE MEMBERS ELIGIBLE FOR UNREDUCED AGE AND SERVICE RETIREMENT

There were 2,468 unreduced age and service retirements for eligible female members compared to
2,537 anticipated based on the current assumption during the five year period under review. We
propose that no change in unreduced age and service retirements be assumed for future valuations as

summarized below.
Sitmmary of Experience and Proposed Assamption
Expected
: : . Rates Retirements
Age Retirements [Exposure -Crude  Present Proposed Present Proposed
Under 55 12 286 - 0.0420 0.1500 0.1500 - 43 -43
35 9 108 0.0833 0.3000 0.3000 32 32
- 56 43 . 163 0.2606 0.3000 03000 50 50
57 329 782 0.4207 0.3000 0.3000 235 235 .
58 234 o728 03214 0.3000 .. 03000 218 218
59 175 570 03070 03000 03000 171 171
60 408 2,600 0,2040 0.2000 0.2000 400 400
61 341 1,427 - 10,2390 0.2250 02250 321 321
62 236 1,038 - 02274 0.2250 0.2250 234 . 234
63 149 750 0.1987 0.2250 02250 . 169 169
64 119 575 02070 02250 02250 129 129
65 130 445 0.2921 0.3000 0.3000 134 134
66 79 322 02453  0.3000 0.3000 97 97
67 64 243 0.2634 0.3000 0.3000 73 73
68 43 181 0.2376 0.3000 0.3000 54 54
69 20 122 0.1639 0.3000 0.3000 37 -37
Totals 2,391 9742 2,397 2,397
“70 & Over* 77 351 0.2194 0.4000 0.4000 140 140
Total 2,468 10,093 805 805 2,537 2,537
050 -
040 —
030 —! =
gl = ’\ el
020 1 e
. —
0.10 <
6.00 e ————————— T
s5 -56 57 58 59 &0 61 62 6 6+ 65 66 67 68 F
Age
~  Actual Experience s Przsent Assumptions w oo PraposedAssumptionsJ

* Prosent and proposed rates equal 0.4000 until age 80 when the rate becomes 1.000.
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RETIREMENT EXPERIENCE
MALE MEMBERS ELIGIBLE FOR PRORATABLE AGE AND SERVICE RETIREMENT

There were 86 proratable age and service retirements for eligible male members compared to 70
anuc1pated based on the current assumption during the five year period under review. We ptopose
that no change in proratable age and sérvice retirements be assumed for future valuations as

summatrized below.,

Summary of Experience and Proposed Assumptlon
Expected
) o . - Rates . Retirements
Age Retirements Exposure Crude Present Proposed Present Proposed

60 20 119 0.1681 0.0600 0.0600 7 7
61 10 Y 0.1149 . 0.0600 0.0600 5 )
62 13 77 0.1688 0.1500 0.1500 12 12 :
63 ’ i4 - 60 - 0.2333 ¢.1000 0.1¢00 6 6
64 ' 8 48 : O._1667 0.1000 0.1000 5 5
65 3 37 0.0811 0.2000 0.2060 7 7
66 5 33 0.1515 0.2000 0.2000 7 7 .
67 4 20 0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 4 4
‘68 4 16 - 0.2500 0.2000 0.2000 3 3 :
69 4 13 0.3077 0.3500 0.3500 5 5.
Totals 85 510 61 61
70 & Over 1. 26 0.0383 0.3500  0.3500 9 9
"Total 86 536 806 sh0 806 sb0 70 70
040+
0.35 -
0.30 4 h—
025 4 o —
3 ' Y
020 - . e 4
R _—— -
0.15 —
019 -
- j ——
005 | T
0 00 T T T T T T T T —
60 61 62 63 &4 65 56 67 68 69
) Age
l; m  Actual Experience sz Pregent Assumptions = = Proposed Assumptions J

% Proposed rates over age 70 are in Section H.
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RETIREMENT EXPERIENCE , _
FEMALE MEMBERS ELIGIBLE FOR PRORATABLE AGE & SERVICE RETIREMENT '

There were 229 proratable age & service retirements for eligible female members compared to 263
anticipated based on the current assumption during the five year period under review. We propose
that fewer proratable age & service retirements be assumed for future valuations as summarized
below. ' |

Summary of Experience and Proposed Assumption

Expected
. Rates Retirements

Age Retirements .Exposure Crude ~ Present Proposed Present Proposed
60 40 841 - 00476 . 00600  0.0540 50 45
61 . 45 618 - 0.0728 0.0800 0.0720 49 44
62 .49 - 467 0.1049 0.1100 0.0950 51 45
63 N 21 . 315 0.0667 . 0.0800 0.0720 - 25 23
64 ‘ 13 ' 207 - 0.0870 - 0.0800 0.0720 17 15
65 22 158 0.1392 0.1500 - 0.1350 24 21
66 13 116 01121 6.1200 - 0.1080 14 13
67 ' 9 30, 0.1125 0.1500 0.1350 12 it
68 4 49 0.0816 0.1200 0.1080 6 5
69 - 34 0.0000 0.1200 0.1080 4 4
Totals 221 2,885 . 252 227
.70 & Over* 8 90 0.0889 0.1200 0.1086 11 10
* Total 229 2,975 8071 807x0.9 263 237

0.16 -
0.14
0.12
0.10 -
0.08 -

906 -

0.04 4

0.02 4

-

0,00 +— : : : : : , ,
60 61 62 63 64 65 66 67 68 69

Age

— Actual Experience sssamion D et Assumptions m = Proposed Assurnptions J

* Proposed rates over age 70 are in Section H.
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_ | RETIREMENT EXPERIENCE
MALE MEMBERS ELIGIBLE FOR EARLY AGE AND SERVICE RETIREMENT

There were 1,088 early age and service retirements for eligible male members compared to 916
anticipated based on the current assumption during the five year.period under review. We propose
that fewer eatly age and service retirements be assumed for future valuations as summarized below.

Summary of Experience and Proposed Assumption
= Expected
Rates Retirements

Age R’e‘ﬁfémeuts " Exposure Crude Present Proposed- Present Proposed

Under 50 61 993 00614 00200 00400 - 20 40
50, 17 $35 00204 00200  0.0200 17 17
51 14 1,02 00127 00200  0.0200 2 22
50, 36 1432 00251 00200  0.0300 29 £
53 59 1801  0.0328 00300 . 0.0300 54 54
54. 105 2137 00491  0.0300  0.0500 64 107
55 152 2588 00587  0.0400 00500 104 129
56 185 2543 00726 00700  0.0700 178 178
57 198 1993 00093  0.1000 01000 199 199
58 149 1368 01089  0.1000 01100 137 150
59 112 - 016 01223 01000  0.1200 92 110

Totals 1,088 17,713 808 1094 916 1,049

0.14 ~
0124 - ' M

‘ “# .

. o

Q.10 - f-—-—_
0.08 - | B
0.06 4 -
0.04 -

0.02 - S

-
0.00 T T ; T T ¥ g . - =
50 51 52 53 54 55 56 57 58 59
| Age
i: - Actual Experience i Pregent Assumptions m s Proposed Assumptions J
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RETIREMENT EXPERIENCE
FEMALE MEMBERS ELIGIBLE FOR EARLY AGE AND SERVICE RETIREMENT

There were 2,195 early age and service retirements for eligible female members compated to 1,823
anticipated based on the current assumption during the five year period under review. We propose
that more early age-and service retirements be assumed for future valuations as summarized below.

Summary of Experience and Proposed Assumption
' ' Expected

. - Rates Retirements
Age Retirements' Exposure - Crude Present Proposed Present Proposed

Under 50 227 2621 00866 00200  0.0400 52 105
50 34 1,995 0.0170 0.0200 0.0200 40 40
51 52 2,521 0.0206 ~ 0.0200  0.0200 50 50

52 144 2,976 0.0484 0.0300 0.0400 89 119
53 152 3,207 0.0474 0.0400 0.0450 128 144
54 195 3,348 0.0582 0.0500 0.0550 167 184
55 333 4332 0.0769 0.0700 0.0750 303 325

56 343 4,038 0.0849 0.0800 0.0850 323 343

57 283 3,001 0.0943 0:0800 0.0950 240 285
58 239 2,380 0.1004  0:1000 0.1000 238 238
59 193 1,928  0.1001 0.1000 0.1000 193 193

Totals 2,195 32,347 g9 1095 1,823 2,026
0121 ' | a
0104 et S
0.08 5
0.06 -

0.04 -

0.02 -

.0‘.00 T T T T T T T : T 1

50 51 52 53 54 55 56 57 . 58 59
Age i
r - Actual Expetience ommmmmw Prosent Assutnptions s = Proposed AssumpﬁonsJ
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RETIRED LIFE MORTALITY STUDY
2001-2005

The retired life mortality study was performed with a file matching technique that tracks each
individual record reported to the actuary year-to-year throughout the experience period. If a record 18
found in the valuation data in one year, and not in the following year, the person is treated as having

died during the year. The study included non-disabled retirees and their beneficiaries.

Small adjustmeﬁté were made to both male and female rates to provide a better fit to the experience

of CSTRS and prbvide a small maxgm for future improvements in life expectancy.

* Details of the study are reported on the following pages.
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RETIRED LIFE MORTALITY
MALE MEMBERS -

There were 640 deaths among male benefit recipients compared to 786 anticipated based on the
current assumption during the five year period under review. We propose that fewer deaths be

assumed for future valuations as summarized below.

Summary of Experience and Proposed Assumption
: o Rates Expected

Age Deaths Exposure. Crude - Presént Proposed Present Proposed

i

50-54 1 95 00105 00026  0.0015 - -
55-59 10 2,252 00044 00044  0.0025 10 6
60-64 45 7,300 0.0062  0.0080  0.0050 58 36
65-69 68 7,446 0.0091  0.0145  0.0097 108 73
7074 124 7,092 0.0175  0.0237  0.0167 168 L 118
7579 150 4,782 0.0314 0.0372 00289 178 138
80-84 108 2,132 0.0507 = 0.0620  0.0532 132 113
85-89 79 772 0.1023  0.0972  0.0969 75 75
90-94 32 351 0.1275 01528  0.1700 38 43
95-99 21 70 03000 02336 02575 16 18
100+ 2 8 02506 03172  0.3381 3 3
Totals 640 32,200 0.0199 00244  0.0193 786 623

#261x1sb2 #456x15b2

0.40 -
0.35 -
0.30 -
0.25 a N
020 4
015
0.10

0.05

5054 55-59 © 60-64  65-69  70-74 75719 80-84 $5-89  90-94  95-99 100+
Age

~  Actual Experience s Present Assumptions m = Pronosed Assumptions J
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RETIRED LIFE MORTALITY

FEMALE MEMBERS

There were 1,549 deaths among female benefit recipients compared to 1,591 anticipated based on the

current assumption during the five year period under review. We propose that fewer deaths be

assumed for future valuations as summarized below.

Summary of Experience and Propesed Assumption

Rates Expected
Age ‘Deaths' Exposure Crude Present Propesed Present. Proposed
50-54 3 290 0.0103 0,0016 - 0.0012 - -
55-59 13 3,578 0.0036 0.0026 0.0023 9 3
60-64 42 9,650 0.0043  0.0051 0.0046 . 49 45
65-69 85 11,179 0.0076 0.0097 0.0088 108 99
70-74 128 10,735 0.0119 0.0150 00152  161. ‘163
75-79 159. 8,310 0.0191 0.0253 0.0241 210 201
80-84 205 5,566 0.0368 0.0440 0.0401 245 223
85-89 291 3,663 0.0794 0.0753 0.0651 276 253
90-94 355 2,379 0.1492 0.1238 0.1244 306 296
95-99 199 859 02317 02025  0.1872 174 161
100+ 69 179 0.3855 0.2966 0.2330 53 42
Totals 1,549 56,428 0.0275 0.0282 00264 1,591 1,491
#262x1sbl  #457xlsb2 '
0.45 5
0.40 1
I

¢.35 -

0.30 1

0.25 -

8.28

0.15 4

0.10 A

0.05

0.00 +- s : . 4 . ;

50-54  55-59  60-64 65-69  70-14 75-79  80-834  85-89 790-94 . 95-99 100+
‘ Age ’

0.6154
1.0714 .

1.1647
12734
1.2642
1.0878
0.8694
0.8338
0.3090
0.6087

Actual Bxperience

smsammme Dresent Assumptions

= = Pronosed Assumptions J
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ACTIVE LIFE MORTALITY - MALES

Sample Future Life Members Dying
Attained Expectancy (years) Within Next Year
Ages Present Proposed -~ Present Proposed
25 59.49 61.45 0.04% 0.02%
30 5463 56.52 0.06% 0.03%
35 ©49.79 51.60 0.06% 0.04%
40 4494 46.73 0.07% 0.06%
45 40.11° ’ 41.88 0.10% 0.08%
50 35.34 37.06 0.16% 0.10%
55 30.66 32.26 - 027% 0.15%
60 26.14 C 2755 : 0.47% 0.29%
63 : 21.86 T 23.03 0.86% 0.57%
70 . 1795 . 1881 N 1.45% 1.03%
' me0 TSy Mseorss2 T

ACTIVE LIFE MORTALITY - FEMALES

Sample Future Life - Members Dying
Attained Expectancy (years) Within Next Year
Ages . Present "~ Proposed Present Proposed
25 6296 63.85 0.02% 0.01%
30 58.02 58.89 0.02% 0.01%
35 53.10 53.94 0.03% 0.02%
40 48.20 49.01 - 0.05% 0.03%
45 43.33 4411 0.07% ' 0.05%
50 38.49 39.23 0.10% 0.08%
55 33.70 34.41 0.16% 0.13%.
60 29.01 29.69 0.29% 0.27%
65 _ 24.53 25.17 0.57% 0.52%.
70 20.34 20.94 0.95% 0.92%
#262x0.75sb1 #457%0.755b2

Active member mortality rates were not explicitly studied. It is often very difficult to differentiate, in
the data, beméen deaths and other terminations. This may be due to the fact that members with
impaired health often leave active employment before death occurs (e.g., some become non-vested
 terminations or digability retirees). The proposed mortality rates are based on the same morttality

table as is recommended for retired life mortality. In aggregate, the tables include a small margin for

firture increases in life expectancy.
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SECTION G

- Salary Increases




SALARY INCREASES

The salary scale is used to project current pajrs for the purpose of benefit determinations. Ithas two
components, an increase due to wage inflation and an increase due to merit and seniority. The merit
and semonty component of the salary scale will produce variations in the salary scale based on years
of service. The wage inflation remains constant for different yeaxs of service and will push the entire
curve up or down by a uniform amount.

In the previous experience study, we proposed (and the Board adopted) a switch from an age-based
merit and seniority component to service-based, Our analysis of the data for the experience period
indicates that the service-based merit and seniority increases are still appropriate. (Please note that we
eliminated the 2001 experience from our salary analysis, since it was previously reported by CSTRS
Staff that 2001 data included additional pay amounts reported later in the 2001 calendar year.) We

" made small (generally downward) adjustments in the service-based rates to more closely reflect
expericnce over the study period. -

In the graph below and in the related table on the next page, a 4% wage inflation assumption has been
added to the proposed merit and setiority component of the salary scale. The resulting scale produces
an average wage increase that is close to that exponenced over the study ponod

12% -
0%
8%7' b, TR

6% -

4% -

2% -

Annual Increase including Wage Inflation af 4%

0% \IF.[lillillIIIIlll.llll|i|‘l|i||i||i|l||
f‘."’"“q\\{b\‘,’{\@'\}&'fr"ﬁ@%\ﬁ’%"ﬂ?@

Years of Service

r o A ctial Experience s Precent Assumptions = s Proposed Assumptions
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SALARY INCREASES

Total Proposed Rate
: Exposure Change Including 4.60% Merit and Seniority
Service Years Actual Wage Inflation Rate Only
-1 12,256 -~ 9.20% . 7.50% 3.50%
-2 12,340 6.37% o 7.50% 3.50%
3 11,254 6.42% 7.50% 3.50%
4 10,206 6.31% 7.50% 3.50%
5 8,912 6.76% 6.50% 2.50%
6 7,618 6.87% T 6.50% ‘ 2.50%
7 6,657 - 7.24% 6.50% S 2.50%
-8 5,802 o 1.30% L 6.50% 2.50%
9 5,236 7.22% 6.50% 2.50%
10 . 4,269 6.26% 5.50% 1.50%
11 3,969 6.06% $5.50% o 150%
7 3777 5.46%  5.50% 1.50%
13 3,931 5.30% 5.50% . : 1.50%
14 . 4,555 4.77% 5.50% 1.50%
15 . 4,853 4.33% 4.00%: 0.00%
16 4941 C403% 4.00% ~0.00%
17 4,869 O 3.93% 4.00% ' 0.00%
18 4,185 3.67%  4.00% 0 0:00%
19 3,769 3.79% - 4.00% 0.00%
20 ‘ 3,280 3.57% 4.00% 0.00%
21 3,271 3.38% 4.00% 0.00%
22 3,446 3.33% 4.00% 0.00%
23 3,733 3.42% 4.00% 0.00%
24 3,877 3.38% 4.00% 0.00%
25 3,727 3.26% 4,00% 0.00%
26 3,537 3.38% 4.00% ©0.00%
27 3,602 . 328% 4.00% 0.00%
28 - 3,809 o 332% 4.00% - 0.00%
29 4,105 3.18% " 4.00% 0.00%
30 ' 4,063 3.23% 4.00% 0.00%
31 4,001 3.20% T 4.00% 0.00%
32 3,837 C3.09% 4.00% 0.00%
33 3,336 325% . 4.00% 0.00%
34 2,614 3.12% 4.00% 0.00%
35 1,395 3.10% 4.00% 0.00%
36 839 2.96% 4.00% 0.00%
37 . 455 3.07% 4.00% 0.00%
38 242 2.81% 4.00% - 0.00%
39 160 3.27% 4.00% 0.00%
40 81 - 3.36% 4.00% 0.00%

Weighted Average Rate, All Years 5.31% 5.53% 4
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PROPOSED SERVICE BASED AND AGE BASED

TERMINATIONS RATES

% of Active Participants Withdrawing
Service-Based Ferminations _Age-Based Termination

Service Malje Female Age Male Female
0-1 0.1400 0.1260 25 0.0120 0.0350
1-2 0.0850 0.0500 - 26 0.0120 0.0350
2-3 0.0550 0.0700 27 0.0120 0.0350
3-4 0.0450 0.0600 28 0.0120 0.0350
4.5 0.0350 0.0550 20 0.0120 0.0350
- 56 0.0250 0.0500 30 0.0120 0.0350
6-7 0.0240 0.0450 31 0.0120 0.0350
7-8 0.0230 |+ 0.0350 32 0.0120 0.0350
8-9 T 0.0220 0.0300 33 0.0120 0.0350
9-10 0.0210 . |- 0.0250 34 . 0.0120 0.0350
) 35 | ‘0.0i20 | 0.0350
36 0.0120 0.0350
37 0.0120 0.0350
38 0.0120 0.0310
39 00120 | 0.0270
40. 0.0120 0.0230
41 0.0120 0.01%0
42 0.0120 0.0160
43 0.0122 0.0150
44 0.0124 0.0140
45 0.0126 0.0130
46 0.0128 0.0120
47 0.0130 0.0110
43 0.0152 0.0115
49 0.0174 0.0120
50 0.0196 0.0125
51 0.0218 0.0130
52 0.0240 0.0130
53 0.0272 0.0140
54 0.0304 0.0150
55 0.0336 0.0160
56 0.0368 0.0170
57 0.0400 0.0180
58 0.0400 0.0180
59 0.0400 0.0190

Sw 407 408 Wx 735 736
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PROPOSED DISABILITY RATES

: o4 of Active Participants Becoming Disabled
Age ‘ Male N Female
20 0 0435% 0.0500%
21 0.0455% 0.0500%
22 - 0.0455% ‘ © 0.0500%
23 0.0455% 0.6500%
24 0.0435% 0.0500%
25 - 0.0455% 0.0500%
26 0.0455% 0.0500%
27 - 0.0455% - © 0.0500%
28 0.0455% 0.0470%
29 0 0455% 0.0440%
30 - 0.0455% o 0.0410%
31 0.0455% 0.0380%
32 0.0455% 0.0350%
33 0.0455% . L 00370% -
34 0.0455% 0.0390%
35 0.0455% 0.0410%
a6 0 0455% 0.0430%
37 0.0455% - - 0.0450%
38 0.0520% . 0.0540%
39 . 0.0650% 0.0630%
40 00715% . 0.0720%
41 0.0845% - 0.0810%
42 0.1040% - . 0.0900%
43 - 0.1170% 0.1000%
44 0 1430% 0.1100%
45 0.1625% ‘ 0.1200%
46 0.1820% o 0.1300%
A7 0.2015% 0.1400%
48 0.2340% . 0.1810%
49 02730% 0.2220%
50 03250% , 0.2630%
51 0.3900% _ 0.3040%
52 0.4615% C0.3450%
53 0.5330% T 0.3760%
54 0.6175% 0.4070%
55 0.7150% 0.4380%
56 '0.8320% 0.4690%
57 0.9450% 0.5000%
58 1.0790% 0.5000%
59 1.2805% 0.5000%
60 1.2805% 0.5000%
Ref 312 i35
Mult 0.65 0.5
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PROPOSED RETIREMENT RATES

% of Active Participants Retiring
TUnreduced " Proratahle Reduced
Age Male Female Male Female Male Female
50 2750% | 15.00% 2.00% 2.00%
51 27.50% § 15.00% 2.00% 2.00%
52 27.50% 15.00% 3,00% . 4.00%
53 27.50% 15.00% 3.00% 4.50%
54 27.50% 15.00% 5.00% 5.50%
55 38.50% 30.00% 5.00% 7.50%
56. 38.50% 30.00% 7.00% 8.50%
57 38.50% 30.00% 10.00% 9.50%
58 38.50% 30.00% 11.00% 10.00%
59 38.50% 30.00% : 12.00% 10.00%
60 22.00% 20.00% 6.00% -.5.40%
61 25.30% 22.50% 6.00% 7.20%
62 25.30% 22.50% 15.00% 9.90%
. 63 27.50% 22.50% 10.00% 7.20%
64 27.50% 22.50% 10.00% 7.20%
65 36.30% 30.00% 20.00% 13.50%
66 27.50% 30.00% 20.00% 10.80%
67 27.50% 30.00% | 20.00% 13.50%
68 27.50% 30.00% 20.00% 10.80%
69 2750% | 30.00% | 35.00% 10.80%
70 100.00% 40.00% 35.00% 10.80%
71 100.00% 40.00% 35.00% 10.80%
72 100.00% 40.00% 35.00% 10.80%
73 100.00% 40.00% 35.00% 10.80%
74 160,00% 40.00% 35.00% ‘18.00%
75 100.00% 40.00% 40.00% 18.00%
76 100.00% 40.00% 40.00% 18.00%
77 100.00% 40.00% 40.00% 18.00%
78 100.00% | 40.00% 40.00% 18.00%
79 100.00% 40.00% 40.00% 18.00%
80 100.00% 100.00% 40.00% 18.00%
Ref 804 808 206 307 1684 1095
Anch 50 50 60 60 45 45
Mukt 11 1 1 09 1 H
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PROPOSED RETIRED MORTALITY RATES

% Dying Next Year % Dying Next Year
Age Male - Female Age Male Fermale

50 0.1369% 0.1015% 81 4.6947% 3.6320%
51 0.1440% 0.1098% 82 5.3179% 4.0147%
52 0.1514% 0.1210% 83 6.0671% 4.4435%
53 .0.1701% 0.1363% 84 6.9094% 4.9260%
54 0.1817% 0.1544% 85 7.7020% 5.4696%
55 0.1986% 0.1755% 86 8.7312% 6.0831%
56 0.2177% 0.2003% 87 9.6919% 6.9078%
57 0.2517% 0.2332% 88 10.7454% 7.8529%
58 0.2974% 0.2756% -89 12.1344% 8.9273%
59 0.3388% 0.3162% 50 13.6910% 9.9435%
60 0.3881% 0.3567% 91 15.1302% 11.2543%
61 0:4376% 0.4038% 92 16.9960% 12.4375%
62 0.4966% |- 0.4596% 93 - 18.5121% | - 13.6580%
63 0.5760% 0.5286% 94 20.4586% 14.8872%
64 0.6571% 0.6052% 93 22.0697% 16.4072%
65 0.7659% 0.6953% 96 23.6783% 17.5976%
66 0.8629% 0.7836% 97 25.7507% 18.7249%
67 0.9744% 0.8824% 98 27.3309% 19.7713%
68 1.1237% 0.9959% - 99 28.8660% 21.1187%
69 - 1.2537% 1.1058% 100 30.9359% 21.9730%
70 1.3671% 1.2224% 101 32.3989% 22.7030%
71 15149% 1.3510% 102 33.8068% 23.2996%
72 1.6663% 1.5221% 103 35.8628% 24.4334%

3 1.8437% 1.6572% 104 + 37.1685% 25.4498%
74 2.0471% 1.8432% 105 . 38.3040% 26.6044%
75 2.2802% 2.0100% 106 39.2003% 27.9055%
76 2.5438% - 2.2277% 107 39.7886% 20.3116%
77 2.8943% 2.4128% 108 40.0000% 30.7811%
78 3.2259% 2.6583% 169 40.0000% 32.2725%
79 3.6581% 2.9844% 110 100.0000% | 100.0000%
80 4.1439% 3.2898% Ref #456x15b2 #45Tx15b2
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PROPOSED ACTIVE MORTALITY RATES

% Dying Next Year
Age Male Female
20 0.0164% 0.0108%
21 0.0173% 0.0107%
22 0.0180% 0.0106%
23 0.0190% 0.0104%%
24 0.0198% 0.0105%
25 0.0210% 0.0109%
26 - 0.0220% 0.0113%
27 0.0233% { 0.0118%
23 .0.0253% 0.0127%
29 0.0260% 0.0133%
30 0.0268% 0.0140%
31 | 0.0281% 0.0148%
32 0.0303% 0.0164%
33 0.0340% | 0.0198%
34 0.0383% |..0.0225%
35 00431% | 0.0249%
36 0.0479% 0.0269%
37 0.0527% | 0.0289%
38 0.0574% 0.0307%
39 | 0.0616% 0.06324%
40 0.0645% 0.0343%
41 0.0670% 0.0365%
42 0.0695% 0.0398%
43 0.0721% 0.0436%
- 44 0.0753% 0.0479%
45 0.0790% 0.0527%
46 0.0833% 0.0579%
47 0.0832% 0.0620%
43 '0.0927% 0.0662%
49 0.0976% .| 0.0704%
50 0.1027% 0.0761%
51 0.1080% 0.0823%
52 0.1136% | 0.0908%
53 0.1276% 0.1022%
54 0.1363% 0.1158%
55 0.1489% 0.1316%
56 0.1633% 0.1502%
57 0.1888% 0.174%%
58 0.2231% 0.2067%
59 0.2541% 0.2372%
60 0.2911% | 0.2675%
61 0.3282% 0.3029%
62 0.3725% 0.3447%
€3 0.4320% 0.3965%
&4 0.4528% 0.4539%
65 0.5744% 0.5215%
Ref #456sh2x0 75~ #457sb2x0.75
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PROPOSED SALARY INCREASE RATES

% Inecreases in Salaries Next Year
Service | Merit and Seniority Base ' Total
0 3.50% 4.00% 7.50%
1 3.50% . A4.00% 7.50%
2 3.50% 4,00% 7.50%
3 3.50%' 4.00% 7.50%
4 3.50% 4.00% 7.50%
5 2.50% 4,00% 6.50%
6 2.50% 4.00% 6.50%
7 2.50% 4.00% 6.50%
8 2.50% 4.00% 6.50% -
9 2.50% 4.00% 6.50%
10 - 1.50% 4.00% 5.50%
11 1.50% 4.00% 5.50%
212 1.50% 4.00% 5.50%
13 1.50% 4.00% 5.50%
14 '1.50% 4,00% 5.50%
15 0.00% 4.00% 4.00%
16 0.00% 4.00% 4.00%
17 0.00% 4.00% 4.00%
18 0.00% 4.00% 4.00%
19 0.00% 4.00% 4.00%
20 0.00% 4.00% 4.00%
21 0.00% 4.00% 4.00%
22 0.00% 4.00% 4.00%
23 0.00% 4.00% 4.00%
24 0.00% 4,00% 4.00%
25 0.00% 4.00% 4.00%
26 0.00% 4.00% 4.00%
27 0.00% 4.00% 4.00%
28 0.00% 4.00% 4.00%
29 0.00% 4.00% £.00%
30 0.00% 4.00% 4.00%
31 0.00% 4.00% 4.00%
32 8.00% 4.00% 4,00%
33 G.00% 4.00% 4.00%
34 0.00% 4.00% 4.060%
35 0.00% 4.00% 4,00%
36 0.00% 4.00% 4,00%
37 . 0.00% 4.00% 4.00%
38 0.00% 4.00% 4.00%
39 0.00% 4.00% 4.00%
40 0.00% 4.00% 4.00%
Ref 4 4.00%
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